

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION**

BEFORE THE ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD

In the Matter of))	Docket Nos. 50-247-LR and
))	50-286-LR
ENTERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS, INC.))	
(Indian Point Nuclear Generating Units 2 and 3)))	
))	May 6, 2013

**ENTERGY'S COMBINED ANSWER AND REPLIES
REGARDING COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT ACT ISSUES**

Richard A. Meserve
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
1201 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004-2401
(202) 662-6000
(202) 662-6291 fax

Kathryn M. Sutton
Paul M. Bessette
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004-2541
(202) 739-3000
(202) 739-3001 fax

Bobby R. Burchfield
Matthew M. Leland
Clint A. Carpenter
MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP
500 North Capitol Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001-1531
(202) 756-8000
(202) 756-8087 fax

William B. Glew, Jr.
William Dennis
ENTERGY SERVICES, INC.
440 Hamilton Avenue
White Plains, NY 10601
(914) 272-3360

Counsel for Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ENTERGY’S LIMITED REPLIES TO THE OPPOSITIONS OF NEW YORK STATE AND RIVERKEEPER.....	3
I. ENTERGY’S MOTION IS NOT MOOT.....	3
II. FEDERAL CZMA REGULATIONS VEST JURISDICTION OVER ENTERGY’S MOTION IN THE NRC AS THE FEDERAL LICENSING AGENCY.....	4
III. LICENSE RENEWAL WILL NOT CAUSE SUBSTANTIALLY DIFFERENT COASTAL ZONE EFFECTS.....	5
A. The Regulatory History Makes Clear That “Substantially Different” Coastal Zone Effects Result When “the Activity Will Be Modified Substantially Causing New Coastal Zone Effects.”.....	6
B. The Purported Effects Asserted by Riverkeeper Are Not Substantially Different Coastal Effects Justifying Further Consistency Review.	8
ENTERGY’S OPPOSITION TO NEW YORK’S CROSS-MOTION.....	13
I. THE CONSISTENCY REVIEWS IDENTIFIED BY ENTERGY ESTABLISH THAT NEW YORK HAS “PREVIOUSLY REVIEWED” THE OPERATIONS OF IP2 AND IP3 WITHIN THE MEANING OF 15 C.F.R. § 930.51(B)(3).....	13
A. New York Agencies Have Repeatedly Reviewed the Operations of IP2 and IP3 for Consistency with the CMP.....	13
1. NYPA’s consistency review of IP3’s operations.....	13
2. NYPSA’s consistency review of IP2’s operations.....	15
3. NYSDEC’s first consistency review of IP2 and IP3’s operations.....	17
4. NYSDEC’s second consistency review of IP2 and IP3’s operations.....	18
B. Consistency Reviews for State Permits or Licenses Constitute “Previous Reviews” If They Reviewed the Same “Activity.”.....	19
C. NYSDOS May Delegate Consistency Reviews of Federal Activities to Other State Agencies.....	22
II. LICENSE RENEWAL WILL NOT PRODUCE NEW OR DIFFERENT COASTAL ZONE EFFECTS.....	24

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	26
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc. v. Pataki</i> , 292 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2002)	10
<i>DeFunis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U.S. 312 (1974)	3
<i>Detroit Edison Co. (Fermi Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 3)</i> , 70 N.R.C. 227 (2009)	5
<i>Jersey Cent. Power & Light Co. v. Lacey Tp.</i> , 772 F.2d 1103 (3d Cir. 1985).....	11
<i>New York v. NRC</i> , 681 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conserv. & Dev. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	10
<i>Train v. Colo. Pub. Interest Research Group, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 1 (1976)	11, 26

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1456(c)(3)(A)	4
---------------------------------	---

Regulations

10 C.F.R. § 30.34(b).....	14, 16
15 C.F.R. § 930.1(c).....	7
15 C.F.R. § 930.11(o).....	20, 22
15 C.F.R. § 930.51(a).....	20
15 C.F.R. § 930.51(b)(2).....	7, 8
15 C.F.R. § 930.51(b)(3).....	passim
15 C.F.R. § 930.51(e).....	passim
15 C.F.R. § 930.57(a).....	21
15 C.F.R. § 930.6(a).....	21, 22
15 C.F.R. § 930.6(c).....	22, 24
15 C.F.R. § 930.62(a).....	21
15 C.F.R. § 930.63(b).....	21
19 NYCRR § 600.1(d).....	19

19 NYCRR § 600.4.....	19
19 NYCRR § 600.4(a)	16, 18
19 NYCRR § 600.4(b)	14
19 NYCRR § 600.5.....	16
6 NYCRR § 617.11(e)	16, 19
6 NYCRR § 617.14(d)(10)	18
6 NYCRR § 617.9(b)(5)(vi).....	16, 19
6 NYCRR § 617.9(b)(8)	16
6 NYCRR § 617.9(e)	18
New York State Coastal Management Program, pt. I	21
New York State Coastal Management Program, pt. II, § 4.....	passim
New York State Coastal Management Program, pt. II, § 9	23

Other Authorities

44 Fed. Reg. 37,142 (June 25, 1979)	6, 20, 25
65 Fed. Reg. 77,124 (Dec. 8, 2000).....	21, 22
71 Fed. Reg. 788 (Jan. 5, 2006)	5
77 Fed. Reg. 65,137 (Oct. 25, 2012).....	11
